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WATER KETTLE TOASTER SET

https://manuals.plus/m/c43844473b8f352999dcdcb3fda64237b27110d3bfc39c5d193f8545b62b86ce


2

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
1. Please read these instructions before operating and retain for future reference.
2. To protect against electrical hazard do not immerse any part of the appliance or cord in 

water or any other liquid.
3. Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is used near children.
4. Always use the appliance on a dry, level surface.
5. Do not use this appliance outdoors. 
6. Always unplug from the plug socket when not in use and before cleaning.
7. Do not operate the appliance if damaged, after an appliance malfunctions or it has 

been damaged in any manner, return to at authorized service engineer for repair, 
because special purpose tools are required.

8. In the interest of safety, regular periodic close checks should be carried out on the 
supply cord to ensure no damage is evident. Should there be any signs that the cord is 
damaged in the slightest degree, the entire appliance should be returned be 
authorized service engineer.

9. Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter or touch hot surfaces. 
Allow unit to cool before wrapping cord around base for storage.

10. Care must be taken not to touch any hot surfaces, do not store or cover the appliance 
until it has full cooled down.

11. Do not place this appliance on or near a hot gas or electric burner, in or where it could 
touch a heated oven, or a microwave oven.

12. Do not use harsh abrasives, caustic cleaners or oven cleaners when cleaning this 
appliance.

13. Caution-bread may burn. When using this appliance, allow adequate air space above 
and on all sides for air circulation. Do not allow this appliance to touch curtains, wall 
coverings, clothing, dishtowels or other flammable materials during use. CAUTION is 
required on surfaces where heat may cause a problem – an insulated heat pad is 
recommended.

14. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- Farm houses;
- By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
- Bed and breakfast type environments

15. Do not use the toaster without the slide out crumb tray in place. The crumb tray 
should be cleaned regularly. Do not allow crumbs to build up in the tray.

16. Do not use this appliance with any foodstuff product containing sugar content or with 
products containing jam or preserves.

17. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

18. The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is operating.
19. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 

agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
20. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
21. Bread may burn. Therefore toasters must not be used near or below curtains and 

other combustible materials. They must be watched.
22. Never use the device unsupervised! Switch off the device whenever you are not using 

it, even if this only for a moment.
23. The appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or 

separate remote-control system.
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FEATURES OF TOASTER

1. Full length crumb tray
2. Stop Button with indicator light
3. Reheat button with indicator light
4. Defrost button with indicator light
5. Electronic variable browning control
6. High lift bread release

WARNING!
Never attempt to extract Jammed toast, muffins, bagels or any other item with a knife or 
any other object, as contact with live elements may cause electrocution.
Allow the appliance to cool down, unplug and carefully remove the bread.

OPERATION TOASTER
1. Insert the plug into a suitable mains supply socket and turn the power on.
2. Place two slices of bread, muffins or bagels into the bread slots.
3. Select the desired browning setting, from No.7 on the browning control knob (No.1-

lightest,No.7-darkest).When using the toaster for the first time we suggest you toast on 
No.3. Different types of bread and personal preference may require a different 
browning setting.

4. Press the carriage control lever down until it clicks into place. Toasting cycle will 
automatically commence. Please note: if the toaster is not plugged in and switched on 
the carriage control lever will not click into place.

5. The toaster turns off when the desired toast color is achieved and automatically pops 
up the toast. The toasting process can be stopped at any time by pressing the stop 
button.

TOASTING FROZEN BREAD: To toast frozen bread, place the bread into the bread slots 
and select the desired Browning Setting. Press the carriage control lever down until it 
clicks into place then press the .Defrost Button

HOW TO CLEANING THE TOASTER
Your toaster comes with a removable, slide out crumb tray. This is a quick and convenient 
way to remove crumbs. Always ensure that the toaster is unplugged and has cooled down 
before removing and emptying the crumb tray. Clean the crumb tray with a damp cloth 
and always dry the tray properly before replacing it into the toaster. 

Use a stiff brush to remove any burnt-on crumbs.
Wipe the outside of the toaster with a damp cloth.
Do not use a sharp object or abrasive substance to clean the toaster.
Slide the crumb tray out of the toaster and remove the crumbs, wipe it with a clean, 
dry cloth and put it back in place. Clean the crumb tray after each use of the 
toaster. Make sure that crumbs do not accumulate in it. Otherwise, they could burst 
into flames.
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CAUTION
To prevent electric shock , disconnect from the mains before removing cover .
No user serviceable parts inside.
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate 
remote-control system.

Technical details
Model No.: ST-893B
Mains Voltage: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz
Power consumption: 1350-1600W
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Safety instructions
GENERAL  
• Please read these instructions carefully and retain them for reference.
• Use this appliance solely in accordance with these instructions.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
• Have any repairs carried out solely by a qualified electrician. Never try to repair the 

appliance yourself.

ELECTRICITY AND HEAT
• Before use please verify that the mains voltage is the same as indicated on the rating 

plate of the appliance.
• Make sure that you always use an earthed wall socket to connect the appliance.
• Always remove the plug from the mains socket before moving the appliance and when 

the appliance is not in use.
• Remove the plug from the wall socket by pulling the plug, not the power cord.
• Check the appliance’s power cord regularly to make sure it is not damaged. Do not use 

the appliance if the power cord is damaged. Have a damaged power cord replaced by a 
qualified repair service.

• Certain parts of the appliance may get hot. Do not touch these parts to prevent burning 
yourself.

• The appliance needs space to allow heat to escape, thereby preventing the risk of fire. 
Make sure that the appliance has sufficient space around it, and does not come in 
contact with flammable material. The appliance must not be covered.

• Make sure that the appliance, the power cord or the plug do not make contact with hot 
services, such as a hot hob or naked flame.

• Make sure that the appliance, the power cord and plug do not make contact with water.

DURING USE   
• Never use the appliance outdoors.
• Place the appliance on a flat, stable surface.
• Always remove the plug from the wall socket after use, and before cleaning the 

appliance.
• Never allow the power cord to hang over the edge of the draining board, worktop or 

table.
• Make sure that your hands are dry before touching the appliance, power cord or plug.
• Never use the appliance in a humid room.
• Never immerse the appliance, the plug or the power cord in water or other liquid.
• Do not pick up the appliance if it falls into water. Remove the plug from the wall socket 

immediately and do not use the appliance any more.
• Use solely the base supplied with the jug kettle. Never use the base for other purposes.
• Remove the jug from the base, and fill with water from the tap. Never fill the jug above 

the ‘max’ level.
• Do not switch on the appliance before you have filled it with water. Fill only with cold 

water.
• The jug’s lid must remain securely closed whilst the appliance is in use.
• Never open the lid when the water is still boiling.
• Use the appliance only to boil or heat water. Never use it for other liquids!
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• Fill the jug kettle with at least 0,6 litre of water.
• Allow the appliance to cool to room temperature before storage
• This appliance may not be used through an external timer or by means of a remote 

control.
• Be carefully you do not contact the hot water. It can cause serious burning wounds
• When you wish to heat the water without it coming to the boil you can switch off the jug 

kettle at any time you require.

Operation

The appliance is intended only for domestic use, not for professional use.

FEATURE
1. Spout
2. Top lid
3. Open lid button
4. Handle
5. Water window
6. On/Off switch with indicator light
7. Power base

BEFORE USE FOR THE FIRST TIME 
Before first use, remove possible manufacturing process residues by boiling 3 full kettles 
of water. Dispose this water.

USING YOUR KETTLE
1. Pull-up the lid.
2. Fill the jug with the required quantity of water (at least 0.6L, and a maximum of 1.7L). 

Never fill the water boiler over the “max”. Otherwise the hot water can spatter out of 
the base.

3. Refit the lid. Always fit the lid when boiling the kettle.
4. Put the power base on a stable, level surface.
5. Plug the power base into the wall socket.
6. Put the kettle on the power base
7. Move the switch to I.
8. The light will come on. The kettle will start to heat.
9. When the water boils the kettle will switch off.
10. To switch off manually, move the switch to 0, or simply lift the kettle off the stand.

WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE
The water temperature gauge constantly shows you the temperature of the water inside 
the kettle. Use the gauge when you are making drinks that require different water 
temperatures like green teas, white teas, coffee, etc. The gauge will not work if there is 
insufficient water in the kettle (less than the minimum level).

GENERAL
When you lift the kettle, you may see moisture on the stand. Don’t worry – it’s the steam 
used to switch off automatically, which then condenses and escapes via vents under the 
kettle.
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OVERHEATING SAFEGUARD  
The jug kettle is fitted with an overheating safeguard. This will switch off the jug kettle if it 
is operated without (sufficient) water. Allow the jug kettle to cool down for at least 10 
minutes before using it again.

CLEANING and MAINTENANCE 
• Remove the plug from the wall socket, and allow the appliance to cool.
• Clean the jug with a damp cloth. Never immerse the appliance in water. Never put the 

appliance in a dishwasher. Make sure that the electrical connections do not become 
damp.

• If the interior of the jug has become severely discoloured, then the best way to clean it is 
with a damp cloth and a little washing soda. After cleaning, rinse the jug very 
thoroughly.

ATTENTION
• Never use corrosive or scouring cleaning agents or sharp objects (such as knives or 

hard brushes) to clean the appliance.
• Before cleaning, make sure that the appliance is not connected to the power supply and 

that it has cooled down.

DESCALING 
This appliance is equipped with an integral heating element, and consequently limescale 
will not be formed. Consequently you do not need to descale the appliance.
However, if you nevertheless do wish to descale the appliance:
1. Remove the plug from the wall socket, and allow the appliance to cool.
2. The jug kettle is fitted with a descaling filter. This filter must be removed for cleaning. 
3. Fill the jug with a vinegar solution to the MAX level, and bring to the boil.
4. Leave the jug with the vinegar solution to stand for a couple of hours.
5. Empty the jug, fill with clean water to the MAX level, and bring to the boil. Empty the 

jug. Repeat this process twice.
• Never use ammonia or other products to descale the appliance. These can be injurious 

to your health. Use solely a vinegar solution, or special descaling agents available from 
retailers.

Technical details
Model No.: K062PNK
Mains Voltage: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz
Power consumption: 2520-3000W

If you have any questions, please contact our customer care centre. 
Our contact details are below:

0044-800-240-4004 
enquiries@mhstar.co.uk

IMPORTER ADDRESS:
MH STAR UK LTD
Unit 27, Perivale Park,
Horsenden lane South
Perivale, UB6 7RH
MADE IN CHINA
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INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

IN240600242V02_FR

800-212V70

IMPORTANT : A LIRE ATTENTIVEMEN ET A CONSERVER POUR VOUS 
Y REFERER ULTERIEUREMENT.

ENSEMBLES GRILLE-PAIN 
BOUILLOIRE
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES
1. Veuillez lire ces instructions avant d'utiliser et les conserver pour référence ultérieure.
2. Pour éviter tout risque électrique, ne plongez aucune partie de l'appareil ou du cordon 

dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
3. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil est utilisé à proximité 

d'enfants.
4. Utilisez toujours l'appareil sur une surface sèche et plane.
5. N'utilisez pas cet appareil à l'extérieur.
6. Débranchez toujours de la prise de courant lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant le 

nettoyage. 
7. N'utilisez pas l'appareil s'il est endommagé, après un dysfonctionnement d'un appareil 

ou s'il a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit, retournez à un technicien 
agréé pour réparation, car des outils spéciaux sont nécessaires.

8. Dans l'intérêt de la sécurité, il convient d'effectuer régulièrement des contrôles 
rapprochés périodiques sur le cordon d'alimentation pour s'assurer qu'aucun 
dommage n'est évident.  Si le cordon présente le moindre signe d'endommagement, 
l'appareil entier doit être renvoyé à un technicien agréé.

9. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le bord d'une table ou d'un comptoir ou toucher 
des surfaces chaudes. Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant d'enrouler le cordon autour de 
la base pour le stockage.

10. Veillez à ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes, ne rangez pas et ne couvrez pas 
l'appareil tant qu'il n'a pas complètement refroidi.

11. Ne placez pas cet appareil sur ou à proximité d'un brûleur à gaz ou électrique chaud, 
dans ou à un endroit où il pourrait toucher un four chauffé ou un four à micro-ondes.

12. N'utilisez pas d'abrasifs agressifs, de nettoyants caustiques ou de nettoyants pour 
four lors du nettoyage de cet appareil.

13. Attention - le pain peut brûler. Lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil, laissez un espace 
d'air adéquat au-dessus et de tous les côtés pour la circulation de l'air. Ne laissez pas 
cet appareil toucher des rideaux, des revêtements muraux, des vêtements, des 
torchons ou d'autres matériaux inflammables pendant l'utilisation. L’ATTENTION est 
requise sur les surfaces où la chaleur peut causer un problème - un coussin chauffant 
isolé est recommandé.

14. Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domestiques et similaires 
telles que:
- Cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements de 

travail ;
- Fermes ;
- Par les clients dans les hôtels, motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel ;
- Environnements de type gîte touristique

15. N'utilisez pas le grille-pain sans le ramasse-miettes coulissant en place. Le ramasse-
miettes doit être nettoyé régulièrement. Ne laissez pas les miettes s'accumuler dans 
le ramasse-miette.

16. N'utilisez pas cet appareil avec des produits alimentaires contenant du sucre ou avec 
des produits contenant de la confiture ou des conserves.

17. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des 
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui 
manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité ne les ait surveillées ou leur ait donné des instructions concernant 
l'utilisation de l'appareil. Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne 
jouent pas avec l'appareil.

18. La température des surfaces accessibles peut être élevée lorsque l'appareil 
fonctionne.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU GRILLE-PAIN

1. Ramasse-miettes pleine longueur
2. Bouton d'arrêt avec voyant lumineux
3. Bouton de réchauffage avec voyant 

lumineux
4. Bouton de décongélation avec voyant 

lumineux
5. Sélecteur du brunissement variable
6. Manette lève-rôties 

19. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 
agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.

20. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.
21. Le pain peut brûler. Par conséquent, le grille-pain ne doit pas être utilisé à proximité 

ou en dessous de rideaux et d'autres matériaux combustibles. Il doit être surveillé.
22. N'utilisez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance ! Éteignez l'appareil lorsque vous ne 

l'utilisez pas, même si ce n'est que pour un moment.
23. L’appareil n’est pas destiné à être commandé au moyen d'une minuterie externe ou 

d'un système de commande à distance séparé.

AVERTISSEMENT !
N'essayez jamais d'extraire des toasts, des muffins, des bagels ou tout autre article 
coincé avec un couteau ou tout autre objet, car le contact avec des éléments sous 
tension peut provoquer une électrocution.   Laissez l'appareil refroidir, débranchez-le et 
retirez le pain avec précaution.

OPÉRATION DU GRILLE-PAIN
1. Insérez la fiche dans une prise secteur appropriée et mettez l'appareil sous tension.
2. Placez deux tranches de pain, muffins ou bagels dans les fentes à pain.
3. Sélectionnez le réglage de brunissage souhaité, à partir du numéro 7 sur le bouton de 

commande de brunissage (n°1 - le plus clair, n°7 - le plus foncé).) . Lorsque vous 
utilisez le grille-pain pour la première fois, nous vous conseillons de griller sur la 
position n° 3. Différents types de pain et préférences personnelles peuvent nécessiter 
un réglage de brunissement différent.

4. Appuyez sur la manette lève-rôties jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche. Le cycle de grillage 
commence automatiquement. Note : si le grille-pain n'est pas branché et allumé, la 
manette lève-rôties ne s'enclenchera pas.

5. Le grille-pain s'éteint lorsque la couleur de pain grillé souhaitée est atteinte et fait 
automatiquement sortir le pain grillé. Le processus de grillage peut être arrêté à tout 
moment en appuyant sur le bouton d’arrêt. 

GRILLER DU PAIN SURGELÉ: Pour griller du pain surgelé, placez le pain dans les 
fentes à pain et sélectionnez le réglage de brunissement souhaité. Appuyez sur la 
manette lève-rôties jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche, puis appuyez sur le bouton de 
décongélation.
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COMMENT NETTOYER LE GRILLE-PAIN
Votre grille-pain est livré avec un ramasse-miettes amovible et coulissant. Il s'agit d'un 
moyen rapide et pratique d’enlever les miettes. Assurez-vous toujours que le grille-pain 
est débranché et qu'il a refroidi avant de retirer et de vider le ramasse-miettes. Nettoyez 
le ramasse-miettes avec un chiffon humide, et séchez-le toujours correctement avant de 
le replacer dans le grille-pain.

Utilisez une brosse dure pour enlever les miettes brûlées.  
Essuyez l'extérieur du grille-pain avec un chiffon humide.
N'utilisez pas d'objet pointu ou de substance abrasive pour nettoyer le grille-pain.
Faites glisser le tiroir à miettes hors du grille-pain et retirez les miettes, essuyez-le 
avec un chiffon propre et sec et remettez-le en place. Nettoyez le tiroir à miettes 
après chaque utilisation du grille-pain. Assurez-vous que les miettes ne 
s'accumulent pas à l'intérieur. Sinon, elles pourraient prendre feu.

MISE EN GARDE
Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, débranchez l'appareil du secteur avant de retirer 
le couvercle.
L'appareil ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur.
Confiez l'entretien à un personnel qualifié.

L'appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé au moyen d'une minuterie externe ou d'un 
système de commande à distance séparé.

Caractéristiques techniques
N° de Modèle. : ST-893B
Tension secteur : 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz
Consommation électrique : 1350-1600W
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Consignes de sécurité 
GÉNÉRALITÉS 
• Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions et les conserver pour référence.
• Utilisez cet appareil uniquement conformément à ces instructions.
• Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 

dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent 
d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité ne leur ait donné une super vision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation 
de l'appareil.

• Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.
• Toute réparation doit être effectuée exclusivement par un électricien qualifié. N'essayez 

jamais de réparer l'appareil vous-même.

ÉLECTRICITÉ ET CHALEUR
• Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension du réseau est la même que celle 

indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil.
• Veillez à toujours utiliser une prise murale mise à la terre pour connecter l'appareil.
• Débranchez toujours la fiche de la prise secteur avant de déplacer l'appareil et lorsque 

l'appareil n'est pas utilisé.
• Retirez la fiche de la prise murale en tirant sur la fiche, pas sur le cordon d'alimentation.
• Vérifiez régulièrement le cordon d'alimentation de l'appareil pour vous assurer qu'il 

n'est pas endommagé. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation est 
endommagé. Faites remplacer un cordon d'alimentation endommagé par un service de 
réparation qualifié.

• Certaines parties de l'appareil peuvent chauffer. Ne touchez pas ces pièces pour éviter 
de vous brûler.

• L'appareil a besoin d'espace pour permettre à la chaleur de s'échapper, évitant ainsi le 
risque d’incendie. Assurez-vous que l'appareil dispose d'un espace suffisant autour de 
lui et qu'il n'entre pas en contact avec des matériaux inflammables. L'appareil ne doit 
pas être couvert.

• Veillez à ce que l'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche n'entrent pas en contact 
avec des éléments chauds, tels qu'une plaque de cuisson ou une flamme nue.

• Veillez à ce que l'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation et la fiche n'entrent pas en contact 
avec l'eau.

PENDANT L'UTILISATION
• N'utilisez jamais l'appareil à l'extérieur.
• Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable.
• Débranchez toujours la fiche de la prise murale après utilisation et avant de nettoyer 

l'appareil.
• Ne laissez jamais le cordon d'alimentation pendre sur le bord de l'égouttoir, du plan de 

travail ou de la table.
• Assurez-vous que vos mains sont sèches avant de toucher l'appareil, le cordon 

d'alimentation ou la fiche.
• N'utilisez jamais l'appareil dans une pièce humide.
• Ne plongez jamais l'appareil, la fiche ou le cordon d'alimentation dans l'eau ou tout 

autre liquide.
• Ne ramassez pas l'appareil s'il tombe dans l'eau. Débranchez immédiatement la fiche 

de la prise murale et n'utilisez plus l’appareil.
• Utilisez uniquement la base fournie avec la bouilloire. N'utilisez jamais la base à 

d'autres fins.
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• Retirez la bouilloire de la base et remplissez-le d'eau du robinet. Ne remplissez jamais 
la bouilloire au-dessus du niveau 'max'.

• N'allumez pas l'appareil avant de l'avoir rempli d'eau. Remplissez uniquement d'eau 
froide.

• Le couvercle de la bouilloire doit rester bien fermé pendant l'utilisation de l'appareil.
• N'ouvrez jamais le couvercle lorsque l'eau est encore bouillante.
• Utilisez l'appareil uniquement pour faire bouillir ou chauffer de l'eau. Ne l'utilisez jamais 

pour d'autres liquides !
• Remplissez la bouilloire avec au moins 0,6 litre d'eau.
• Laissez l'appareil refroidir à température ambiante avant de le ranger
• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé via une minuterie externe ou au moyen d'une 

télécommande.
• Veiller à ne pas entrer en contact avec l'eau chaude. Il peut provoquer de graves 

brûlures
• Lorsque vous souhaitez chauffer l'eau sans qu'elle ne vienne à ébullition, vous pouvez 

éteindre la bouilloire à tout moment.

FONCTIONNEMENT

L'appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage domestique, pas à un usage professionnel.

CARACTÉRISTIQUE
1. Bec verseur
2. Couvercle supérieur
3. Bouton d’ouverture du couvercle
4. Poignée
5. Fenêtre d'eau
6. Interrupteur marche/arrêt avec voyant lumineux
7. Base d’alimentation  

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Avant la première utilisation, éliminez les éventuels résidus de fabrication en faisant 
bouillir 3 bouilloires pleines d'eau. Jetez cette eau.

UTILISATION DE VOTRE BOUILLOIRE
1. Relevez le couvercle.
2. Remplissez la cruche avec la quantité d'eau requise (au moins 0,6 L et au maximum 

1,7 L). Ne remplissez jamais le bouilloire au-delà du « max ». Sinon, l'eau chaude peut 
jaillir de la base.

3. Remettez le couvercle. Fermez toujours le couvercle lorsque vous faites bouillir la 
bouilloire.

4. Placez la base d'alimentation sur une surface stable et plane.
5. Branchez la base d'alimentation dans la prise murale.
6. Placez la bouilloire sur la base d'alimentation
7. Déplacez l’interrupteur sur I.
8. Le voyant s'allumera. La bouilloire commencera à chauffer.
9. Lorsque l'eau bout, la bouilloire s'éteint.
10. Pour éteindre manuellement, déplacez l'interrupteur sur 0 ou soulevez simplement la 

bouilloire de son support.
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JAUGE DE TEMPÉRATURE D'EAU
La jauge de température de l'eau vous indique en permanence la température de l'eau à 
l'intérieur de la bouilloire. Utilisez la jauge lorsque vous préparez des boissons qui 
nécessitent de l'eau différente des températures comme les thés verts, les thés blancs, 
le café, etc. La jauge ne fonctionnera pas s'il n'y a pas assez d'eau dans la bouilloire 
(moins que le niveau minimum).

GÉNÉRALITÉS
Lorsque vous soulevez la bouilloire, vous pouvez voir de l'humidité sur le support. Ne 
vous inquiétez pas, il s'agit de la vapeur utilisée pour l'allumage automatique, qui se 
condense et s'échappe par les évents situés sous la bouilloire.

PROTECTION CONTRE LA SURCHAUFFE
La bouilloire est équipée d'une protection contre la surchauffe. Cela éteindra la bouilloire 
de la cruche si elle fonctionne sans eau (suffisante). Laissez la bouilloire refroidir 
pendant au moins 10 minutes avant de la réutiliser.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
• Retirez la fiche de la prise murale et laissez l'appareil refroidir.
• Nettoyez le pichet avec un chiffon humide. Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau. Ne 

mettez jamais l'appareil au lave-vaisselle. Assurez-vous que les connexions électriques 
ne soient pas humides.

• Si l'intérieur de la bouilloire est fortement décoloré, la meilleure façon de la nettoyer est 
d'utiliser un chiffon humide et un peu de bicarbonate de soude. Après le nettoyage, 
rincez très bien la bouilloire complètement.

ATTENTION
• N'utilisez jamais de produits de nettoyage corrosifs ou à récurer ou d'objets tranchants 

(tels que des couteaux ou des brosses dures) pour nettoyer l'appareil.
• Avant le nettoyage, assurez-vous que l'appareil n'est pas branché à l'alimentation 

électrique et qu'il a refroidi.

DÉTARTRAGE
Cet appareil est équipé d'un élément chauffant intégré, par conséquent, le calcaire ne se 
formera pas. Par conséquent vous n’avez pas besoin de détartrer l’appareil. 
Cependant, si vous souhaitez néanmoins détartrer l'appareil :
1. Retirez la fiche de la prise murale et laissez l'appareil refroidir.
2. La bouilloire est équipée d'un filtre détartrant. Ce filtre doit être retiré pour le 

nettoyage.
3. Remplissez la bouilloire d'une solution de vinaigre au niveau MAX et portez à 

ébullition.
4. Laissez reposer la bouilloire avec la solution de vinaigre pendant quelques heures.
5. Videz la bouilloire, remplissez-la d'eau propre jusqu'au niveau MAX et portez à 

ébullition. Videz la bouilloire. Répétez ce processus deux fois.
• N'utilisez jamais d'ammoniac ou d'autres produits pour détartrer l'appareil. Ces produits 

peuvent être nocifs pour votre santé. Utilisez uniquement une solution de vinaigre ou 
des agents détartrants spéciaux disponibles chez les détaillants.



15

Caractéristiques techniques
No. de Modèle.: K062PNK
Tension secteur: 220-240V ~ 50 / 60Hz 
Consommation électrique: 2520-3000W

Si vous avez la moindre question, veuillez contacter notre centre d'assistance à la clientèle.
Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes:

0033-1-84166106

aosom@mhfrance.fr

Importé par/Fabricant/REP:
MH France
2, rue Maurice Hartmann
92130 Issy-les-Moulineaux
France
Fabriqué en Chine
https://www.aosom.fr/
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